Section 106

Note The copy stoount must be
suthenticatsd by the written
Ignature(s) of the Liquh

1]

Retum of Final Meeting in a

Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Form4 72

S.106

Company Number
04448198
Name of Company
BKF Realisations Limited
liwe Alistarr Wardel) Nigel Momison
11113 Penhill Road Hartwell House
Cardiff 55-61 Victoria Street
South Glamosgan Bristol
CF11 9UP BS16FT

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly hek-en/summoned for 08 September 2013
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy Is
attached) kaid before It showing how the winding up of the company has been dispesed of, and that ihe-same

was-done-aecerdingly / No quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that @ meseting of the craditors of the company was duly held on/sumemened-fes 06 September
2013 pursuant to Section 106 of the insolvency Act 1986, for the purposse of having the sad account lawd befare
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/ne-guersm-wes-prosont-ak-tho-meeting
The meeting was heid at 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfislds, Manchester, M3 3EB

The winding up covers the penod from 31 July 2012 {opening of winding up) to the final mesting {close of

winding up)

The outcoma of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows NQN(._

NMan

Signed

06 Seplember 2013

Grant Thomten UK LLP
11/13 Penhill Road
Cardiff

South Glamorgan

CF11 9UP

Ref BO1692/AGWIZLCIANWMKZP

Software Suppliad by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

SATURDAY

HARBH

07/09/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

-3




12

32

33

34

35

BKF Realisations Limited - in Liquidation {the Company)

Final report of the joint liquidators

Introduction

The notice to move the Company from admunistration to creditors’ voluntary lquidation was
duly filed with the Regtstrar of Companues on 31 July 2012 and I was appointed joint
hquidator wrth Nigel Mornson My appointment as jownt hiquidator was detailed as a proposed
exit route from the admimistration 1 my statement of proposals dated 15 September 2011

The following appendices are included with this report

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the peniod from 31 July 2012 to

5 July 2013

Appendix B, 2 statement of the remuneration charged by the jomnt hquidators in the period

31 July 2012 to 5 July 2013 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the pertod

* Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

e Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ nights to
request additional informaton from the hqudator

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request further mformaton regarding the hquidator's remuneration or expenses or to
challenge these, if excessive

Statutory information
The Company’s registered office 1s at 11-13 Penhull Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP and the
registered number 15 04448198

Events since progress report to 19 October 2012

Since my report dated 19 October 2012, preferenuial creditors have recewved a distibution of
100p 1n the £ in respect of their claims totalling £14,323 74 A first and final dividend of

11 4p 1n the £ has also been paid to unsecured creditors totalling £56,146 29

Assets
No statement of affairs was prepared for the hquidaton The only asset 1s the balance
transferred from the admmstration of £95,557

Liabilities

Secured creditor

As previously reported, Ulimate Invoice Finance Lumnited (Ulumate) hold a debenture dated
26 July 2011 incorporating a fixed a floating charge over the Company's business and assets
At the date of my appomtment as admmstrator Ultunare was owed ¢£265,000 against a
debtor book of ¢£290,000

Ulumate made sufficient recovenes from the debtor book to discharge 1s hability in full and
reassigned the cutstanding ledger to the Company

Following a review of the remaining ledger 1t was concluded that the remaining balance was
not collectable




36

37

42

43

44

45

Preferential creditors
I have recerved preferenual claims totaling £14,323 Preferential creditors have received a
distrtbution of 100p 1n the £ 1n respect of their claims

Unsecured creditors

I have received, and agreed unsecured claims totalling £492,380 A dividend of 11 4p 1n the
£ has been paid to the unsecured creditors

Remuneration and expenses
At a meeting of creditors held on 4 October 2011, a resolution was passed approving the,
basts of remuneration on a ime costs basts. Pursuant to rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency

Rules 1986, thus basis applies also in the hqudauon

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my ume costs to date are
£23,997 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that I have
drawn £24,500 I antiapate spending a further four hours at a charge-out value of £220 1n
order to conclude the hquidation.

Background mformauon regarding the fees of hquidators can be found at wiw insolvency-
practitioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees')
Alternauvely we will supply this information on request. Time is charged 1n 6 munute unuts.

The meenng also authonsed the drawing of disbursements in accordance with my firm's
standard pracuce, as follows.

& Qut-of-pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HMRC limats or AA recommended rates. VAT 15 added to disbursement
charges as necessary.

No disbursements have been charged to the estate to date and I do not antaipate that any
further disbursements will be mmcurred.

/4.._..;/4-—-—--

Abstair Wardell
Jomnr Liqudator

Date 6 w 20V,

Enc



A Abstract of the liquidators' receipts and
payments from 31 July 2012 to 5 July 2013

Statement
of affairs
£
Receipts
Admin/Recetvers Surplus
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Payments

Storage Costs
Liqudators' fees
Statutory Advertsing
Bank Charges

Preferental Creditors (All)
Unsecured Creditors (All)

Balance

Total
L

95,557 19
105 51

95,662 70

21792
24,50000
26262
21213
14,323 74

56,146 29

93,662 70

0.00

Appendix A




Appendix B

B Remuneration and expenses charged by the
liquidators in the period 31 July 2012 to 5 July

2013

Liquidators’ remuneration
Liqudators' expenses
Professional fees

Cintas Document Mangagement
Courts Advertising

Paidin  Charged/ Total

period of accrued in
repoit  period bu

not yet paid

£ £ £

24,500 00 - 24,500 00

217 92 217 92

262 62 262 62

24,980 54 24,980 54




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided 1n connection with the administrators” remuneration
and disbursements 1 accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All parmers and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule  Detads of the homrly charge-out rates are made available to credtors
ot commuttees at the ime of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (ie secretanes, cashters
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11  01/07/12
£ £ £ £
Partners up to 510 535 560 580
Managers up to 385 405 425 440
Admimstrators up to 275 285 300 310
Asststants and support staff up to 190 195 205 210

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs lirmits or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary




€5 9T £102/£0/10 Uo paruud

uojuloy| Jueis) @

7t {(ounl) azep 0} PG S 1m0,

00 £Z4'ST

SSTL

00 S6£°T

SS°L

SLET8

SLT

18301

00 STT

05

Buipes)

£)assy
10 uopEsy Sy

suonebgsaauy

00 Z14'L

pouad snyely

9 0TZ 00 £66'EZ | S8 8OT
00 0£2 00 STT 05

89 01¢ 0szzt'e {octb
68 922 05 652'¥T  [S0 59

ST S99t {00 8T
00 E€9'T |S¥6
STIEO'E  Jss81

00 961°8

05 4L

ST

S1031pAID)

05 £12°2

0E L

SLEIB

St

Buluueld pue
uopiensiujpy

SIH

aduled

plepuels

e8P - UoisIoA JodRy

plspuels ™ UOSISA HodY]

sucnoesuen v pousd uonsesued|

1AD ‘NWD  (8)gor

SISATYNY 1500 JWLL 6 d1S - Z691020£4 - vonrepinbs] uy - payiua suonesiesy 4




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a draft final report in a creditors’ voluntary hquidaton

v If

(a)  within the period mentuoned in paragraph {2)
() asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured credtors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  wath the pernmussion of the court upon an apphcatton made withun the period
mentoned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request i writing to the hquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in the draft final report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 15 1n respect of a matter which was previously included in
2 Progress report

(2)  The peniod referred to i paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of recept of the draft final report

(3}  The hqudator complies with this paragraph by either -
(3) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the hquidator considers that
() the time or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or
{i) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, ot
(ur) the hqudator 1s subject to an obhigation of confidentiality m respect of the
mformation,
giving reasons for not providing zll of the mformanon

(4)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information, may apply to the court wathin 21 days of -
(a)  the giving by the hiqudator of reasons for not providing all of the mformaton
asked for, or
(b}  the expuy of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

5 Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
pre) 8 ty ol paragrap
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131{1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just



E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidatot's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

M)

(14)

(1B)

2)

3

“)

&)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured crecitor with erther the concunence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including thar creditor} or the permssion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders mn paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneraton charged by the hqudator,

(b)  the basss fixed for the hqudator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(c)  expenses ncurred by the hqudator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive o, 1 the case of an apphication under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

The applicauon must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
1o later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling withun Rule 4 108, 4 wecks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, whuch first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the mcurning of the expenses 1n question
{"the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 15 not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearng, send to the hiquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the apphlicant intends to adduce 1n support of it

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an otder reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was enutled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remunerauon at a reduced rate or amount

(c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d}  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the hiquidation

(¢)  an order that the hqudator or the bqudator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only i respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation



